

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEONARD WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

TOMEE M. HEINING
Acting Chief,
Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RACHEL L. PATTON
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
rachel.patton@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over This Issue.	10
II. Wood Fails to Justify this Court’s Attention to this Issue Because his Appeal Was Procedurally Improper in the Court Below.	13
III. The CCA Correctly Applied Supreme Court Authority to the Denial of Wood’s Disqualification Request.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	20
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (1986)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	10, 12
<i>Ex parte Halprin</i> , 2024 WL 4702377 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 6, 2024)	17
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 2009 WL 10690712 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009).....	5, 6
<i>In re Wood</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 388 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Liverpool, New York, and Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissions of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	12
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) ...	12
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	12
<i>Wood v. Dretke</i> , 2006 WL 1519969 (N.D. Tex. Jun. 2, 2006)	5
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 693 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024)	<i>Passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U. S. C. § 1257(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8

Article III of the Constitution 12

Tex. Gov't Code § 22.105 14

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a..... 13, 14

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a(e) 13

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a(g)(1)..... 13, 14

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a(g)(7)..... 14

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a(j)(2)..... 14
